Contingent liabilities   4,3 1,3   14,7

NOTE AB (publ) VAT No SE556408877001
Interim report January - September 2005

CHANGE IN THE GROUP’S EQUITY

 2005 2004 2005 2004 Oct 2004- 2004

Amounts in MSEK July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept Sept 2005 Jan-Dec

Opening capital 178,4 280,2 265,8 145,9 290,8 145,9

Effect of change in accounting principles*   0,9  1,0 1,0 0,8

Opening balance in accordance with IFRS 178,4 281,1 265,8 146,9 291,8 146,7

Result for the period 12,6 11,2 -69,2 40,1 -95,6 13,7

New share issue   105,1  105,1

Dividends paid   -4,8  -4,8

Change in group structure   -1,0  -1,0

Translation difference  0,3 -0,5 0,5 -0,3 0,9 0,3

Closing capital   191,3 291,8 191,3 291,8 191,3 265,8

Reconciliation of equity between Swedish accounting principles and IFRS

Closing balance in accordance with Swedish accounting principles 288,6  288,6  261,8

Goodwill  2,2  2,2  3,0

Minority share in equity   1,0  1,0  1,0

Closing balance in accordance with IFRS   291,8  291,8  265,8

*The effect of the change in accounting principles is attributable to the minority share. IAS 39 has no effect as of 01.01.2005.

SUMMARY OF GROUP’S CASH-FLOW ANALYSIS

 2005  2004- 2005  2004 Okt 2004- 2004

Amounts in MSEK July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept   Jan-Sept Sept 2005 Jan-Dec

Result after financial items 18,1 15,3 -94,9 55,3 -130,6 19,6

Items not included in the cash fl ow  4,7 8,3 50,3 21,6 55,9 27,2

Tax paid -7,7 -5,2 -3,5 -14,7 -5,6 -16,8

Cash fl ow from ongoing business

before changes in operating capital 15,1 18,4 -48,1 62,2 -80,3 30,0

Cash fl ow from changes in operating capital -16,6 -34,2 90,9 -31,8 112,2 -10,5

Cash fl ow from ongoing business -1,5 -15,8 42,8 30,4 31,9 19,5

Cash fl ow from investment business  -6,7 -5,2 -76,0 -21,5 -88,4 -33,9

Cash fl ow from financing business  0,5 -44,9 20,8 29,5 17,8 26,5

Liquid assets at start of period  15,4 112,3 20,1 8,0 46,4 8,0

Change in liquid assets for the period -7,7 -65,9 -12,4 38,4 -38,7 12,1

LIQUID ASSETS AT END OF PERIOD 7,7 46,4 7,7 46,4 7,7 20,1

Unused credits 45,9 92,8 45,9 92,8 45,9 99,0

Disposable liquid assets 53,6 139,2 53,6 139,2 53,6 119,1

Head offi ce:NOTE AB, Box 910, Stockholmsv. 59, 761 29 Norrtälje, Sweden. Phone +46 (0)176-79900

www.note.se   info@note.se

NOTE AB (publ) VAT No SE556408877001
Interim report January - September 2005

GROUP’S KEY RATIOS

 2005 2004 2005  2004 Okt 2004- 2004

 July-Sept July-Sept Jan-Sept Jan-Sept  Sept 2005 Jan-Dec

Margins

Operating margin % 6,1 7,0 -8,2 7,7 -9,0 2,7

Profi t margin % 5,2 6,1 -8,8 6,7 -9,7 1,8

Return

Profi tability of operating capital   -27,0 6,6

Profi tability of equity   -44,8 5,5

Capital structure

Operating capital  448,4 463,2 448,4 463,2 448,4 460,6

Interest-bearing net liability 257,1 171,4 257,1 171,4 257,1 194,8

Equity/assets ratio % 23,2 38,8 23,2 38,8 23,2 36,1

Net debt/equity ratio, times 1,3 0,6 1,3 0,6 1,3 0,7

Interest cover, times 7,3 6,8 -11,3 6,8 -12,5 2,7

Speed of capital turnover (operating capital), times 3,0 2,5 3,0 2,5 3,0 2,5

Employees

Turnover per employee 312 283 966 942 1 271 1 244